ZORYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |
PARTS CATALOGUE

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP. Tel: 1 (306) 275-4848

PO BOX 126, 400 SERVICE ROAD Toll-Free: 1 (888) 750-1700
ST. BRIEUX, SK SOK 3V0 Fax: 1 (306) 275-4664
CANADA Email: parts@dryair.ca

www.dryair.ca



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Serial Number Location

EZORYAIR
F e Y
ORYAR Wodor] 21000400 | Retoronce] |
Sate | Tonieress] |
Wain Power Notural Gas Burmer Propan Gas Bumar
- P | vy ot 000
[ [ Nowa o |[re Propans
e cor | [camteva | 10008 [comovmne | 0w
ey [ | S TR | S T
oo | e
o ot
ouns ot
R woewgauos
c us 003004784
-
pomertzs
E2ORYAIR e
[DRvAR woser] [ rme] ]
[_sematwod [ Froa sohes] ]
Wain Power Ol Burner Natural Gas Burmer Propane Gas Bumer
— = v | [ a0 -
f e | [r= e =1 neatng o e Natural Gas | | rue Fropane
[mjuim] - 50z | [caurns vane: | sanoopmu s us ot | 15600 oru 105 ot | | caorne vae [T | Err T
vax. Ampacty 15 | [ouput 285285 s | 277,134 srun | [ Ges Pressure: §"Mn- 7 Max WG | | Gas Pressure: | 5 MR -7 ax. wC.
e R e o e | T T | [T Two
v 200 o | [re 254,080 BTUR | v SsaTe8 BTUR
ot Zes.078 BTUR | o 290,600 BTUR
Ciearances:
T s o] 3¢ (91 cmminimam
"o 4 Fioor | o) novoombusis Az W CANATA
e c us T
pd or X

R

©
©

o

~
© ©
© op

Serial Number Location

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR 21000400 V2 Serios

L rhav fCure ) Table of Contents
AN e 1.1.1
FrONE DO . e e e e 1.1.3
CONOl PANEI DOOFK . ..o e 1.1.5
(€= TSI TU] o] o] VN o o ] SN SOOT 1.1.7
SR DO .o e e e 1.1.9
RUCY= | g D Lo 1o ] SHT TP 1.1.11
Heat EXCRANGET ... ...t 211
CONIIOI PaANCL ..o e 215
YN g o (=] 1T (<] (TR 217
U0 ] o RSP 21.9
DHESEI BUINET ... e e e 2113
NGIPIN BUINET ..o e e 2.1.15
GIYCOI TANK ... e e e e e e e e e e e as 2117
SUPPIY PIUMDING ... e e e e e e s 2.1.19
Return PIUMDING ....cooui et e e et e e e e eeees 21.21
KamIOCK PaCKaQgE ... ...t 2.1.23
CF= ST I = 11 o WU T TR ORI 2.1.25
Propane ReQUIAON ............uuiiiiiieiieee e 2.1.27
CRIMNEY ...t e e e e e e e e e e s 21.29
FUBI CONNECHIONS ..o e 2.1.31
HOSES AN FUECH LINES ... e e 3.1.1
DBCAIS .o s 411

Table of Contents Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

Ty T Master Assembly PAGE:

Master Assembly P?z:ngi%zsa-b%?gggg



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

f Thaw Jl Cure | Master Assembly

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE:

Item No.

Part No.

Description

Page

CABINET - see page 1.1.1

HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.1

CONTROL PANEL - see page 2.1.5

AIR AND FUEL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.7

PUMP - see page 2.1.9

BURNER - see page 2.1.13

GLYCOL TANK - see page 2.1.17

SUPPLY PLUMBING - see page 2.1.19

RETURN PLUMBING - see page 2.1.21

GAS TRAIN - see page 2.1.25

CHIMNEY - see page 2.1.29

Ry R
SlEBlo|xw|N|lolu|pslwN|k

FUEL CONNECTIONS - see page 2.1.31

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZDRYAIR 2100.0400 V2 Seris o curen

LThaw foure Cabinet PAGE: 1.1.1

Cabinet Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

Cabinet PAGE: 1.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 FRONT DOOR - see page 1.1.3
2 CONTROL PANEL DOOR - see page 1.1.5
3 GAS SUPPLY DOOR - see page 1.1.7
4 SIDE DOOR - see page 1.1.9
5 REAR DOOR - see page 1.1.11
6 004-904646 |PNL TOP RAIL SIDE 2100-0400 2
7 004-904641 |PNL TOP RAIL FRONT 2100-0400 1
8 004-904645 |PNL TOP RAIL REAR 2100-0400 1
9 004-904654 |PNL ROOF 2100-0400 1
10 004-904638 |CORNER POST REAR LEFT 2100-0400 1
11 004-904637 |CORNER POST FRONT LEFT 2100-0400 1
12 004-904640 |CORNER POST FRONT RIGHT 2100-0400 1
13 004-904639 |CORNER POST REAR RIGHT 2100-0400 1
14 004-904653 |RTNR DOOR SIDE 2100-0400 2
15 004-904652 |RTNR DOOR REAR 2100-0400 1
16 001-703424 |SCRW D/T 10-16X5/8 5/16HEX HD PLD 16
17 004-702478 |DISC ROOF FLSHG MOD 2100 CAB RO1 2
18 016-905091 [PLUG PLSTC 5/16 ID HOLE 5
19 016-905090 |PLUG PLSTC 3/4 ID HOLE 2
20 001-900439 ([SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4 SS UNC BTN-HD 1/8HEX-DR 4
21 002-703611 |PLUG PNL MINT WTHPRF 15A 125V 1
22 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 4
23 001-700042 [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 8
24 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 8
25 004-904655 |BRKT PLMB 2100-0400 2
26 009-700034 |GROM 1.52X2.625 RBR PIPE 1-1/4 2
27 018-702637 |PKG PLMB GLY TANK OVFL MOD 2100 1
28 009-700192 |GROM 1X1-3/8 RBR MOD 80 COIL 1
29 001-900439 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4 SS UNC BTN-HD 1/8HEX-DR 3
30 001-703909 |WSHR FLT #10 SS 3
31 017-902972 |CASE OPR MINL TUBULAR 1
32 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 3
33 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 52
34 001-700719 |WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 104
35 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 52
36 004-904612 |BASE 2100-0400 1

Cabinet

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Front Door

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.3

Front Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

Front Door PAGE: 1.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904661 |PKG FRONT DOOR 2100-0400 (Includes 1-4 & Key) 1
1 004-904662 |PNL FRONT DOOR 2100-0400 1
2 001-702091 [LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1
3 004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1 1
4 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 3
The following components may not be shown
001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2

Front Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Control Panel Door

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.5

Control Panel Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e e Control Panel Door PAGE: 1.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904643 |ASSY DOOR CNTRL PNL 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-14) 1
018-905858 Il:clfisl;l_i\l&?(:.y)T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-904644 |PNL DOOR 18.75X28.5 CW WINDOW 1
2 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 |NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-904283 |SCRW MACH 10-24X1/2L FLAT HD ZNC SQ DR 8
10 001-700805 |NUT LKG 10-24 PLD 8
11 001-901250 |RIVET 3/16D X 1/2GRP ALUM 10

12 009-703960 |TAPE 3M VHB-5925 2-SIDED 1/2W 5FT
13 004-904675 |WINDOW POLY CARB 10.75X14.5 1
14 001-701185 |WSHR FLT #10 SAE PLD 10

The following components may not be shown
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Control Panel Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Gas Supply Door

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.7

Gas Supply Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

)
e e Gas Supply Door PAGE: 1.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904700 |PKG DOOR GAS SPLY SIDE 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-4 & Key) 1
1 004-904701 |PNL DOOR GAS SPLY SIDE 2100-0400 1
2 001-702091 [LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1
3 001-700803 [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 3
4 004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1 1
The following components may not be shown
001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2

Gas Supply Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.9

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series
Side Door

| Thaw [ Cure |

EZDRYAIR

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023

Side Door



EZDRYAIR 2100.0400 V2 Series o curen

Th .

L rhan fCure ) Side Door PAGE: 1.1.10

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904659 |PKG SIDE DOOR 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-7&Key) 1
004-904660 |PNL SIDE DOOR 2100-0400 1

[EEN

001-702091 |LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR

001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 13

004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1

004-702476 |VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100 CAB RO1

010-702487  |SCREEN 1/2X1/2X8WX22L

NoOOn|hwWIN|F

I

001-701208 |WSHR FNDR 7/8X5/32 PLD

The following components may not be shown

001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2

Side Door Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Rear Door

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.11

A 7
i e |

Rear Door

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZDRYAIR 2100.0400 V2 Series o curen

Th

e Rear Door PAGE: 1.1.12

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904663 |PKG REAR DOOR 2100-0400 (!ncludes 17 &key) 1
004-904664 |PNL REAR DOOR 2100-0400 1
001-702091 |LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1

001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 13

004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1

004-702476 |VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100 CAB RO1

010-702487  |SCREEN 1/2X1/2X8WX22L

NOU|A[WIN|F
[ERG) R FEEN N

001-701208 |WSHR FNDR 7/8X5/32 PLD

The following components may not be shown

001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2

Rear Door Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Heat Exchanger

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.1

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-904780 |PKG HEAT EXCHANGER 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-154,16-20, 24) 1
018-905085 |PKG HEAT EXCHANGER 2100-0400 DG (Includes 1-158, 16-20,24) 1

1 HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.3
2 011-702703  |PLUG BRS 3/4 NPT SQ HD 1
3 011-702702 |PLUG BRS 1/2 NPT SQ HD 3
4 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 4
5 005-702593 |WELL THERM BRS 6-1/4IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
6 006-703049  |VLV SAFETY PRESS RLF 375MBTU 30PSI 3/4AMPT 1
7 011-703902 |TEE 3/4 BRS 1
8 011-704084 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB 90DEG BRS 1
9 011-702704 |PLUG BRS 1 NPT SQ HD 1
10 018-904635 |PKG PLMB HE SPLY 2100-0400 1
11 005-900590 |WELL THERM BRS 4 IN .385BORE 1/2MPT 1-5/8INSER 2
12 005-904258 |SWITCH FLOW F261KAH-VO1C 1NPT 1
13 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 1
14 005-704272 |WELL THERM BULB ASSY 1/2IN NPT 1
15A 018-904634 |PKG PLMB HE RTRN 2100-0400 1
15B 018-905084 |PKG PLMB HE RTN 2100-0400 DG 1
16 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
17 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
18 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
19 005-702506  |VLV DANFOSS 1/2IN AVTB 15 20-60 DEG C TEMP RNG 1
20 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 1
21 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
22 011-702058 |NIPL COMB 1X1-1/4 BLK PIPE HB PNTD BLK 1
23 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 1
24 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
25 001-703657 |BOLT 1/2X4-1/2 PLD GR5 4
26 001-700938 |WSHR LOCK 1/2 PLD 4
27 004-904256 |DOM 1-1/40DX11/161D 3L PNTD BLK 4
28 001-702087 |CLP HOSE HAS10 SLTD HEX HD SS 1
29 001-704669 |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.57-1.69 RNG (40-43mm) 2
30 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 1
31 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 2
32 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 2

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

Ry KR Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.3

Heat Exchanger Part No. 023-905854
g Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904636 |PKG HEAT EXCH 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-13) 1
1 004-903411 |WELDMENT HEAT EXCHANGER 2100-0300 1
2 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 8
3 004-903427 |BAFFLE SMALL HEAT EXCHANGER 36

4 021-704342  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 1/4x1 6 FT
5 004-904667 |COV TOP 2100-0400 1
6 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 12
7 001-700720 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/2 PLD GR5 4

8 021-704343  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 3/4IN DIA 6 FT
9 021-704341 |INSUL HEAT RESIST 19-7/8IN OD 2IN THK 1
10 004-704338 |PC 1/2 A36 SPCR BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
11 004-704339 |PC 3/16 A36 COV BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
12 004-903468 |INSUL HEAT EXCHANGER WRAP 2100-0150 1

13 001-702508 [TAPE FSK 3IN X 150FT 8 IN

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




i i S/N: 22784 -
@ ” ” YA ’ ” Cze'lr(l)t(;'-a()l4l(-)l(e)?l/tl2nsgellz{2;t S/N: Current
| Heat |

L Thav fCurey Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.5

Control Panel Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e e Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 001-703424 |SCRW D/T 10-16X5/8 5/16HEX HD PLD 14
2 004-904642 |PNL GAUGE ASSY 2100-0400 1

3 009-701083 (WS 3/16X1 NEOPRENE 8FT
4 001-704515 [SCRW MACH 10-24X1/2 SS UNC BTN HD 1/8HEX DR 2
5 004-904633 |PNL CVR CNTRL 2100-0400 1
6 001-703564 |INSERT THD 10-24 HEX BODY 2
7 005-701073 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 40-240DEG F WIKA 2
8 005-703489 |GAUGE PRESS 0-60PSI PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
9 011-902115 |ADPTR 90ELB #6JICX1/4 FPT STL 1
10 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
11 001-904283 |[SCRW MACH 10-24X1/2L FLAT HD ZNC SQ DR 8
12 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
13 005-702514 |BOARD LED 6GRN-110V 2RED-24V 1
14 002-703616 [SWITCH TGL SPST 20A 125V 1/4 SPADE TERM 2
15 002-703051 |METER HOUR 120VAC RECT 2-SCRW 1
16 002-704294 |BRKR CKT 20A PUSH TO RESET 1
17 002-903711 |BRKR CIR 2A SP PUSH TO RESET 1
18 004-904631 |BOX ELEC ENCL 2100-0400 1
19 004-904632 |PNL WINDOW ELEC ENCL 2100-0400 1
20 006-701213 | XFMR 40VA 120V 60HZ 24V CLASS 2 1
21 002-903908 |TERM STRIP 12POLE .531IN SEP 50A 3
22 002-701115 |[BSHG KO 1/2 2
23A 006-701532  [HI-LIMIT G1-11452 (1223) 1
23B 006-904930 ([KNOB HI LIMIT PLASTIC 1-1/4 HEAD 8-32 SET SCREW 1
24 004-905259  |BRKT HI-LIMIT(RANCO) PNTD GREY 1
25 005-903333 |CONT TEMP A421ABC-04C-40TO 212F 1
26 004-905258 |BRKT RISER A421 CNTRL PNTD GREY 1
27 001-701775 |RIVET 5/32D GRP1/2 16
28 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 3
29 002-704769 |[CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .39-.55 CE/CSA 1
30 002-900394  |RELAY 24V DPDT 7500VAC NO 2500VAC NC 1
31 002-901417 |RELAY 120V DPDT FINDER 66.82 2
32 002-900417 |BAR GND 9-TERM W-NUTS 1
33 001-704571 |SCRW SH MET #8x1 PAN HD SQ SS 8
34 001-702775 |SCRW SH MET #8X1/2 PAN HD 12

The following parts may not be shown

005-906611 SNSR TEMP JOHNSON A99BB-200C 6-1/2FT LENGTH 1

(Replacement sensor only)

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

L rhav Poure | Air Preheater PAGE: 2.1.7

Air Preheater Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Air Preheater PAGE: 2.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-905072  |BRKT PHTR HANGER 2100-0400 1
2 001-700958 |BOLT 5/16X3/4 PLD GR5 2
3 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 2
4 004-905068 |PNL BACK AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 2100-0400 1
5 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 2
6 012-702504 |COIL AIR PREHEAT 12X18X2 ROW-8 FPI 1/2IN MPT 2
7 004-904268 |PNL END LEFT AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 200GTS 1
8 011-702608 |ELB 1/2X90DEG BRS NPTF 2
9 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
10 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
11 004-904269 |PNL END RGHT AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 200GTS 1
12 011-901442  |ELB #6JICX1/2NPTF 2
13 004-904270 |ANG COIL RTNR AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 200GTS 1
14 004-904271 |PNL WINDOW AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 1
15 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 2
16 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
17 001-703424 |SCRW D/T 10-16X5/8 5/16HEX HD PLD 44
18 004-905074 |BRKT PHTR SPRT 2100-0400 1
19 004-905067 |BODY AIR-FUEL PRE-HTR 2100-0400 1
20 004-901974 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 4IN 1
21 001-901990 |CLP HOSE 4IN SLTD HEX HD 1

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




CORYAIR oot vz Seres
| Heat |

[ Thaw ] Cure § Pump

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.9

Pump

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

Pump PAGE: 2.1.10
Item No. Part No. Description Page
1 012-800052 |PUMP - see page 2.1.11
2 001-902055 |MOUNT VIB NEOPRENE 3-8X5-8 THREAD 1 9-16 IN DIA 4
3 001-700719 |WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 8
4 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
5 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 1
6 018-904628 |PKG PLMB PUMP RTRN 2100-0400 1
7 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
8 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
9 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
10 011-700178 |VLV BALL 1-1/4 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
11 001-704669 |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.57-1.69 RNG (40-43mm) 2
12 011-702660 |ADPTR 1/4NPT X 9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
13A 018-904629 |PKG PLMB PUMP SPLY 2100-0400 1
13B 018-905082  |PKG PLMB PUMP OUTLET 2100-0400 DG 1
14 005-702505 |VLV DANFOSS 1/2IN AVTB 15 0-30 DEG C TEMP RNG 1
15 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 1
16 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 1
17 005-700121  |VLV BYPASS PRESS RLF 3/4 BRS 1
18 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 1
19 011-702564 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
20 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 2

Pump

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




i i S/N: 22784 -
@ ” ” YA ’ ” Cze'lr(l)t(;'-a()l4l(-)l(e)?l/tl2nsgellz{2;t S/N: Current
| Heat |

| Thaw J| Cure | Pump PAGE: 2.1.11

Pump Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit

S/N: 22784 -

2100-0400 V2 Series S/N: Current
e e Pump PAGE: 2.1.12
I:Ie: Description Part No.
012-800052 | 012-800053 | 012-905311 | 012-800055 [012-702751
3/4 HP 1HP 2Hp 2 HP 3 HP
1 |SEAL RING GUIDEVANE G & L PUMP | 006-703027 006-703008
2 [LOCKNUT IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703026
3 |(IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703028 | 006-703029 | 006-703007 | 006-703030 |006-703031
4 |O-RING CASING G & L PUMP 006-703006
5 |SEAL MECH G & L PUMP 006-703005
6A |CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS 006-701171 | 006-702799 | 006-701171 006-703468
6B |oomcrtnmmes doworor o 006-906552
CAPACITOR RUN PUMP GOULDS W/
6C |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906922
CAPACITOR RATING: 40uF 370V
CAPACITOR START PUMP GOULDS
6D [W/ NIDEC MOTOR 006-906923
CAPACITOR RATING: 233-280pF 165V
CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS W/
6E |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906943

CAPACITOR RATING: 189-227uF 110V

REFER TO PUMP MOTOR NAME PLATE EXAMPLES PRIOR TO ORDERING CAPACITORS

NIDEC MOTOR NAME

an )
MoToRs CUST.NO.
\UiJ/S E09854BBS
CAT. NO. EL T63SWCWB-1534 NsF ameg@°c pH 1 cooE
THERM) otecTeD AUTD  enc ODP  Frave 58]  outv GONT  DATE CopE
nnnnnn 00240
60 HZ DATA 50 HZ DATA CCONNECTIONS
3 HP 3 e e
3450 RPM 2850
208-230 VOLTS 220230 o
!
10130 FLA. u8150
115 SF. 10 o
16.0-140 S.F.A. NA
CEIP22
@ Al
SUITABLE FOR FIELD WIRING, USE COPPER CONDUCTORS ONLY
IMOTOR MUST BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
IAND NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODES. COMPONENT COVER MUST
BE IN PLACE BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY

WEG, BLUFFTON MOTOR NAME
PLATE EXAMPLE

Fa AT 15360697
Iﬂeg el 1072119461

HZ 80 HZ 50

v 115/208-230 V Vo 115230V
HP 075 HP 075

RPM 3450 RPM 2875

FLA 9214646 FLA 12261

SF 15 SF - 1.00

SFA  120/656.0 SFA

FR 56J PH 1 % REF  E05C12A1EBBC
INS B WU R 407 CAT

ENC DP

& CONT(ST)

INS B

ENC

DS

wntra tqmumn:n
in compliance with Sctical cnde
THERMALLY PROTECTED AUTOMATIC RESET

o
49787

247536

Pump

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Diesel Burner

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.13

Diesel Burner

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e e Diesel Burner PAGE: 2.1.14
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-905086 |PKG BURNER DIESEL F10 2100-0400 (Includes 1-26) 1
1 012-900390 |BURNER RIELLO 40-F10 FUEL OIL 1

006-906339 |CVR RIELLO F10 BURNER 1
2 011-702798 |ADPTR 90DEG 1/8BSPP X 7/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
3 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 1
4 002-702644 |CABLE SITOW 14/3 300V CSA 3FT
5 002-904982 |CONN RECEPTACLE 4-PIN 0.084 MOLEX 1
6 004-901974 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 4IN 1
7 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
8 011-703016 |ELB 1/4X90DEG PLD STEEL NPT 2
9 011-703796  |NIPL 1/4X2 BRS NPT 1
10 005-903836 |GAUGE PRESS 0-300 PSI 1/4NPT 2 1-2FACE BACK CONN 1
11 011-703824 |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 2
12 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
13 011-703822 |QCCPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
14 001-901203  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .126 -.250 SS 4
15 004-902912 |PLT 16GA 3X6-1/4 1
16 011-903805 |NOZZLE OIL BNR B 1.75X60DEG 1
17 012-900391 |BURNER-TUBE SHORT F10 1
18 006-902848 |GSKT MINT RIELLO F10 1
19 006-702790 |CNTRL PRIMARY RIELLO 40 F5/F20 1
20 006-902850 |ELECTRODE ASSY 5IN RIELLO 40-F10 1
21 006-902845 |FAN RIELLO F10 1
22 006-902849 |CAPACITOR 12.5 UF RIELLO F10 1
23 006-902847 |MOTOR RIELLO F10 1
24 006-702792 |KEY PUMP DRIVE RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
25 006-702793 |PUMP RIELLO 40-F5/F15 1
26 006-702785 [COIL OIL VLV RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1

The following components may not be shown

002-704007 |CONN PIN MALE 14-20AWG TIN

002-704008 |CONN PIN FEMALE 14-20 AWG TIN

006-702788 |PHOTOCELL RIELLO 40-F5/F20

Diesel Burner

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




i i S/N: 22784 -
@ ” ” YA ’ ” Cze'lr(l)t(;'-a()l4l(-)l(e)?l/tl2nsgeliz{2;t S/N: Current
| Heat |

| Thaw [ Cure | NG/PN Burner PAGE: 2.1.15

NG/PN Burner Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure } NG/PN Burner PAGE: 2.1.16
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-904619 |PKG BURNER NG RIELLO 40-G40( (Includes 1A-6) 1

018-904620 |PKG BURNER PN RIELLO 40-G400 (ncludes 18-6) 1

006-904622 |PKG CVRSN PN RIELLO G400 1

006-904623 |PKG CVRSN NG RIELLO G400 1

018-905911 |PKG BURNER NG RIELLO 40-G400 CW DUCTING (Includes 1A-7) 1
1A 012-904617 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G400 NG C/W CSD-1 GAS TRAIN 1
1B 012-904618 (BURNER RIELLO 40-G400 PN C/W CSD-1 GAS TRAIN 1
2 018-904674 |PKG GAS LINE BRNR INLET 2100-0400 1
3 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 2
4A 002-702644  |CABLE SITOW 14/3 300V CSA 2FT
4B 002-702644 |CABLE SITOW 14/3 300V CSA 3FT
5 002-904981 |CONN PLUG 6-PIN 0.084 MOLEX 1
6 002-904982 |CONN RECEPTACLE 4-PIN 0.084 MOLEX 1
7 004-901974 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 4IN 1
8A 006-902848 |GSKT MNT RIELLO F10 1
8B 006-906601 |MNT BURNER LP/NG G400 RIELLO 1
9A 002-704159 |SW AIR RIELLO 40-G750 1
9B 006-901778 |SW AIR TUBE CW CONNECTOR RIELLO G900 1
10 006-902847 |MOTOR RIELLO F10 1
11 006-902845 |FAN RIELLO F10 1

The following components may not be shown

002-704007 |CONN PIN MALE 14-20AWG TIN

002-704008 |CONN PIN FEMALE 14-20 AWG TIN

006-901781 |WIRE IONIZATION LEAD RIELL 40-G900 1

NG/PN Burner

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

LThan fCure Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.17

Glycol Tank Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.18
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-904671 |TANK GLY 2100-0400 1
2 005-703701 |GAUGE LVL 13IN SS 2IN NPT 1
3 011-700395 [PLUG 2 SQ HD MI NPTM CL150/PN20 1
4 002-702012 |SW-FLOAT FSH-31 2
5 001-702087 |CLP HOSE HAS10 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
The following components may not be shown
006-901802 |PKG GAUGE LVL GLASS(KRUGER SENTRY) 1

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

| Thaw J Cure | Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.19

Supply Plumbing ER



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 KAMLOCK PACKCAGE - see page 2.1.23

2 018-905231 |PKG EXT PLMB SPLY-RTN MOD 2100-0400 1
3 009-700034 |GROM 1.52X2.625 RBR PIPE 1-1/4 1
4 018-904658 |PKG PLMB SUPPLY 2100-0400 1
5 001-704669 |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.57-1.69 RNG (40-43mm) 1
6 001-702632 |CLP MUF 1-1/2 5/16UNC PLD 2
7 004-904655 |BRKT PLMB 2100-0400 1

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



H H 1 22784 -
EZDRYAIR P g unit

Ry KR Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.21

Return Plumbing P?zr;ngi%zsa-b%?gggg



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.22
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 KAMLOCK PACKCAGE - see page 2.1.23

2 018-905231 |PKG EXT PLMB SPLY-RTN MOD 2100-0400 1
3 009-700034 |GROM 1.52X2.625 RBR PIPE 1-1/4 1
4 018-904657 |PKG PLMB RETURN 2100-0400 1
5 001-704669 |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.57-1.69 RNG (40-43mm) 1
6 001-702632 |CLP MUF 1-1/2 5/16UNC PLD 2
7 004-904655 |BRKT PLMB 2100-0400 1

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



i i S/N: 22784 -
@ ” ” YA ’ ” Cze'lr(l)t(;'-a()l4l(-)l(e)?l/tl2nsgellz{2;t S/N: Current
| Heat |

Emy Kamlock Package PAGE: 2.1.23

Kamlock Package Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Kamlock Package PAGE: 2.1.24
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-702549 |PKG VLV & KMLCK 1-1/4 M/F (includes 1-6) 1
1 011-700178 |VLV BALL 1-1/4 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 2
2 011-702496 |KMLCK 1-1/4 ADPTR MALE AL NPT PART F 1
3 011-702498 |KMLCK 1-1/4 DUST CAP AL PART DC 1
4 011-702497 |KMLCK 1-1/4 CPLR FEM AL MALE NPT PART B 1
5 011-702499 |KMLCK 1-1/4 DUST PLUG AL PART DP 1
6A 006-900824  |GSKT 1-1/4IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
6B 006-702964  |GSKT 1-1/4IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1

Kamlock Package

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Gas Train

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.25

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fCure ) Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.26

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-904779 |PKG GAS TRAIN 2100-0400 (ncludes 1-10) 1
1 018-904672 |PKG GAS LINE 2100-0400 1
2 011-700878 |VLV BALL 3/4 1
3 018-904673 |PKG GAS LINE VLV INLET 2100-0400 1
4 006-904683 |VLV GAS 3/4 HONEYWELL VR8305M4009 1
5 011-701078 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/8 90DEG MPT 1
6 006-901784 |SW LGP HONEYWELL C6097A 1012/DUNG GML-A4-4-4 1
7 011-904624  |NIPL 1/8X5 BRS NPT 1
8 011-703789 |ELB ST 1/8X90DEG BRS NPT 1
9 011-904626 |CPLR RDCG 1/4X1/8 BRS NPTF 1
10 005-703490 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-15IN WC PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 2
11 004-904741 |LINE VENT 2100-0400 1
12 011-701175 |CPRSN FTG CON 1/4TX1/4 FPT 1
13 011-901721 |VENT UMBRELLA TYPE 1/4 MNPT 1
14 001-703040 |CLP MUF 1-1/4IN 5/16UNC PLD 2
15 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 12
16 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 20
17 001-700958 |BOLT 5/16X3/4 PLD GR5 4
18 011-702415 |ELB ST 1X90DEG BRS NPT 1
19 011-700366 |VLV BALL 1 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
20 001-703307 |BOLT CRG 5/16X3/4 UNC PLD GR5 8
21 009-700016 |GROM 1.235X2.375 RBR PIPE 1 1
22 009-703173 |GROM 9/321DX5/80DX1/16GRV RBR 1/4TUBE 1

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Propane Regulator

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.27

Propane Regulator

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Propane Regulator PAGE: 2.1.28
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-704711 |PKG REG PN MOD2100-DG(ncludes 1-4) 1
1 005-701409 |RGLTR PN NPT 10PSI 4-16 WC SPR RNG ADJ 1
2 011-703171 |NIPL 1X3 BRS NPT 1
3 011-701770 |BSHG RDCG 1X1/2 BRS MXF NPT 1
4 011-701769 |ADPTR BRS 1/2NPTX1/2SAE 45DEG FLARE 1

Propane Regulator

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Chimney

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.29

Chimney

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Chimney PAGE: 2.1.30
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-901118 |CHMNY PIPE 6X18 24GA GALV SNAP-LOCK 1
2 004-901117 |FLSHG ROOF VENT 6IN 1
3 001-703424 |SCRW D/T 10-16X5/8 5/16HEX HD PLD 8
4 004-901116 |STORM COLLAR 6IN 1
5 004-900424 |CHMNY CAP 6IN CHINA GALV 1

Chimney

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Fuel Connections

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.31

Fuel Connections

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Fuel Connections PAGE: 2.1.32
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 001-700958 |BOLT 5/16X3/4 PLD GR5 5
2 004-905093 |SHIELD DSL CONN 2100 1
3 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 5
4 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 5
5 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
6 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
7 011-904586 |ELB 1/4X90DEG NPT MALE BRS 2
8 011-704229 |BLKHD 1/2NPTMX1/4NPTF BRS 2
9 011-702660 |ADPTR 1/4NPT X 9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
10 011-703824  |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 1
11 011-903373 |BSHG RDCG 3/4X1/4 BRS 1
12 012-702588  |FILTER FUEL OIL PART/WTR COMB 1
13 012-702587 |ADPTR FUEL FILTER MTG AL 1
14 011-901436 |ADPTR 3/4NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 1

Fuel Connections

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

SIN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

e Hoses and Fuel Lines PAGE: 3.1.1
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
PUMP INLET
1 013-700063 |HOSE 1-1/4 VERSIFLO SUCT CW WIRE HLX 7 1/2IN
PUMP OUTLET
2 013-700063 |HOSE 1-1/4 VERSIFLO SUCT CW WIRE HLX 9IN
RETURN TO HEAT EXCHANGER
3 013-700063 |HOSE 1-1/4 VERSIFLO SUCT CW WIRE HLX 11IN
GLYCOL TANK TO HEAT EXCHANGER
4 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 10 1/2IN
GLYCOL TANK TO OVERFLOW PLUMBING
5 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 30IN
PRESSURE RELIEF TO RETURN DANFOSS
6 013-702634 |HOSE 1/2 RED 33IN
PUMP OUTLET TO HEAT EXCHANGER RETURN
7 013-702634 |HOSE 1/2 RED 35IN
PUMP OUTLET DANFOSS TO PRE-HEATER
8 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 46IN
PRE-HEATER TO HEAT EXCHANGER RETURN
9 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 20IN
FUEL LINES
10 004-704661 |FUEL LINE 1/4X10IN #6/#4JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1
11 004-903534  |FUEL LINE 3/8X43IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
12 004-903053  |FUEL LINE 3/8X19IN STR/90DEG #6JICF SWVL ENDS 1
13 004-905088 |FUEL LINE 3/8X72IN 1/4AMNPT #6JICF SWVL END 2

Hoses and Fuel Lines

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




Central Heating Unit SIN: 22784 -

EDRYAIR

2100-0400 V2 Series S/N: Current
— Decals PAGE: 4.1.1
D
— EZDRYAIR

=
s
=
e

T"LLL AL RLRRRRRRRW

7N
2
DONOT ADIUST! |
. NAIUSTEZ PAS!
//% \\ / é \\
RN CAUTION! | ATTENTION! e
SRS D | SR o
LA SECURITE SRR &
CONSULTEZ LE MANUEL DE SERVICE POUR LES DETAILS CALO Po RTEUR
N AR o
B CAUTION! /ATTENTION
h DO NOT BLOCK | NE BLOQUEZ PAS 7. 1'7(*‘)\‘
Biohedleil Ialliails 'Y GINCOUWATER GIYCOL/EAU __ GICOL/WATER GIVCOL/EAD
GRUNBITIOED | Heat Thaw Cure Dry
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-701195 DECAL DRYAIR 12X2 05 BLUE VINYL R1 4
2 003-904679 |DECAL ELEC SCHEM 2100-0400 1
3 003-904680 DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING 2100-0400 1
4 003-906384 |DECAL GLYCOL SAFETY 1
5 003-700172 DECAL DO NOT ADJ 3
6 003-700159 DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
7 003-701447 DECAL CAUTION KEEP PANELS 4
8 003-701454 |DECAL HTF FLUID LEVELS 1
9 003-701456 DECAL VENT/OVERFLOW 1
10 003-701118 DECAL GLY/WTR STRIP RO1 1
11 003-703146 DECAL HEAT THAW CURE DRY 22X1.4 2

Decals

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

S/IN: 22784 -
S/N: Current

T .,
/ \ AP N
{ : i \
| ) | )
\ \ )
- Nl CAUTION p—
/ ) — ! e
ATTENTION!
HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL
180°F (62°C) 180°F (82°C)
SHUT OFF BALL VALVES SHUT OFF BALL VALVES
BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING
CAM-LOCKS TN
LE ROBINET ABILLE DOIT ETRE FREME LE ROBINET ABILLE DOIT ETRE FREME / \
AVANT CONNEXION/DECONNEXION DE AVANT CONNEXIONDECONNEXION DE / 4 \
SERRURES SERRURES L )
N ATTENTION!
su PPLY RETU RN o [REMOVE SHIPPING PLUC FROW GLYCOL RESERVOIR OVERFLOWIVENT
UTLET ELBGW BEFORE FIRING WATER HEATER
RETOURNE CALL 1.868750-1700 IF ASSIS
ALIMENTATION © RETIRER EXCEDITION FIGHE DF GLxCOL RESERVOIR LORIFICE DE
DESORDERMENT SORTIE COUDE AVANT CUISSON CHAUFFE-£AU.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, APPEL 1:885-750 1700 S| ASSISTANG
. N

DO NOT BLOCK

VENT OUTLET
REGULATOR VENTS
MUST BE TERMINATED
INACCORDANGE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LOCAL "AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION"
PRIOR TO THE
OPERATION OF THIS
APPLIANCE o o1

USE ONLY BURNERS THAT ARE DRYAIR
APPROVED FOR THIS UNIT.
UTILISER BRULEUR SEULEMENT QUE SONT
DRYAIR APPROUVE POUR CET APPAREIL

| NATURAL GAS |

CONNECTING TO

3 S OR PROPANE GAS
CONNECTION TO GAS SUPPLY MUST BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL ONLY. ALL CODES AND PERMIT PROCESSES MUST BE
ADHERED TO, AS ADMINISTERED BY THE LOCAL

AAUTHORITY HAVING JURISTICTION.

RACCORDEMENT AU

TUREL OU AU GAZ PROPANE
RACCORDEMENTAU GAZ DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE ALIVENTATION PAR
ERSONNEL QUALIFI NTS DE
PERNIS DOVENT ETRE RESPECTE E5. AS GERE PAR LA

NCE LOCALE AUTORITE AY/

BURNER

nnnnnnnnnn

PROPANE GAS
BURNER

DUPOINT
ONSIGNE

2
1]
H

AMOINS DE 10°F
DE GONS»

HIGHLIMIT 003704791

POWER SUPPLY
SOURCE DENERGIE

120V - 15A

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-702437 |DECAL CAUTION SPLY HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
2 003-702438 |DECAL CAUTION RETURN HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
3 003-702653 |DECAL DIFFUSION TAPE 1IN X 6IN 1
4 003-703263 |DECAL ATTN REMOVE SHPNG PLUG 1
5 003-703148 |DECAL RGLTR VENT INSTR PN 1
6 003-703773 |DECAL NAT GAS BURNER ID 2
7 003-703774 |DECAL PN GAS BURNER ID 2
8 003-703778 |DECAL WNG BURNER USED & GAS SPLY 1
9 003-902610 |DECAL NON CERTIFIED-PRESS VESSEL 4.50X4.50 1
10 003-904677 |DECAL GAUGE PNL 2100-0400 1
11 003-904677 |DECAL GAUGE PNL 2100-0400 1
12 003-704791 |DECAL HI LIMIT TEMP SETTING 1
13 003-904693 |[DECAL PWR SPLY 2100-0400 1

Decals

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




=20

RYAIR

| Thaw [ Cure J

Central Heating Unit
2100-0400 V2 Series

Decals

SIN: 22784 -
S/IN: Current
PAGE: 4.1.3

7\
‘\1/ 1

2 3 4

003-904437

1

2 3 4

e
/ N

(4

N~

I FUEL SUPPLY

CHECK BURNER NOZZLE TOVERIFY FUEL FORMAT

22=NATURAL GAS

‘CONNECTED AND PERMITTED EY A LICENSED

SUPPLER
OBSERVE.

R GAS FITTER ONLY
ALL PERMIT AND INSPECTION PROCESS AS

ED BY THE LOGAL AUTHORITY HAVING

PROPANE GAS

- USE OF PROPANE GAS REQUIRES THE INS TALLATION
s

OF A SECONDARY REGUL,

ATOR AT THIS G.

GONNECTION PONT
- SUPPLY 10 TO 12 PS.1. TO THE SECONDARY REGULATOR
SUPPLY 12 TO 14 INCHES WC TO THE MAIN G AS VALVE

EIITIZ8 P ROPANE VAPOUR ONLY!!
NATURAL GAS

- SUPPLY 5 TO T INCHES WC TO THE MAIN GAS VALVE

|ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE THE
1 WITHOUT ANADEQUATE.

'SvsTES
FUEL SUPPLY VOLUME THAT SATISFIES THE ABOVE

STATED PR
UNIT SHUTD

ESSURE REQUIREMENTS WILL RESULT IN
oW

ALIMENTATION
DU CARBURANT

VERIFIER LABUSE DU BROLEUR POUR VERIFER LE
FORMAT DE GARBURANT
15= PROPANE

= N

~22= GAZ NATUREL

ETRE CONNECTE ET AUTORISE SEULEMENT PAR UNE

LICENCE FOURNISSEUR OU UN INSTALLATEUR DE GAZ

OBSERVER TOUS LES PERMETTENT ET INSPECTION

PROCESSUS COMME REQUIS PAR L'AUTORITE LOCALE
NTE

COMPETES

PROPANE

- UTILSAT
LINSTALL
POINT DI

- FOURN

10N DU GAZ PROPANE NECESSITE
LATION D'UN REGULATEUR SECONDAIRE A GE
DEMENT DE GAZ

E RACCOR|
5562 10 A 12 LVRES PAR POUCGE CARRE AU

RN
REGULATEUR SECONDAIRE
2

- FOURNISSEZ

A 14 POUCES DE COLONNE D'EAU AU
NGIPAL

GLAPET A GAZ PRI

i

VAPEUR DE PROPANE
SEULEMENT!

- FOURNISSEZ § A 7 POUCES DE COLONNE DYEAU AU
CLAPET A GAZ PRINCIPAL

FONCTIONNEMENT DU SYSTEME
L2000 sans U ADEQUATE VOLUME DE
FOURNITURE DE CARBURANT QUI SATISFAIT A CE OUI

PRECEDE

EXIGED RESSION INDIQUEE.

NCES
ENTRAINERA ARRET DE L'UNTE

HHHG6 7 8 9

003-904439

HHHOG6 7 8 9

N N

N N

003-904692

N N

N N

IMPORTANT!
Verify before proceeding:

2100-0400 V2 CHU can be equipped with
either a Natural Gas burner or a Propane
Gas burner. If burner type is unknown,

verify burner type by removing burner
assembly and checking nozzle number.
Propane Gas burners will have a “1.5” nozzle
Natural Gas burners will have a “2.2" nozzle.

Refer to Operators Manual for burner removal

and installation instructions.

lonization probe

Ignition electrode
\\K/

Diffuser

s

Propano orific

003-904787

Burner Lockout

Upon initial startup or-in the event of a low fuel or
gas incident the burner may lock out. The reset
button on the burner front will be glowing
orangelred.

Proceed as follows:

+ Ensure all fuellgas supply valves are open and
that there are no leaks.

« Insure (if equipped) Low Gas Pressure switch
and High Gas Pressure switch have been reset.

- Depress Burner reset button. Burner should
run and initiate firing sequence.

+ If Burner fails to light, the Bumer will lockout
again.

Multiple resets maybe required to purge air from

the fuel source.

FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE, CALL 1(888) 750 1700

o0sg052t0

003906823

Item No.

Part No.

Description

Qty.

003-904437

DECAL TERM STP 1-4 .531 SPCG

003-904439

DECAL TERM STP HHH6-9 .531 SPCG

003-904692

DECAL TERM STP NNNNNN .531 SPCG

003-904694

DECAL FUEL SPLY INSTR MOD 2100-0400

003-904787

DECAL IMPORTANT VERIFY G400 BURNER

003-905289

DECAL BURNER LOCKOUT

003-906823

DECAL GND SYMBOL

003-906912

DECAL CNTRL PNL 2100-0400 BLUE

RIRRPIRR|FR|R|F

OO N|O|NNE_IWIN |-

003-906913

DECAL GAUGE PNL 2100-040 BLUE

=

Decals

Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZDRYAIR 2100.0400 V2 Seris o curen

Th
L rhan fCure } Decals PAGE: 4.1.2

(o)
\ J

b @tmmm 2 I central Heating

Thaw Unit

N N

(3 4

N N ATTENTION

/I/ 4 0 0 c H U CE COUVERCLE DOIT ETRE EN PLACE
AVANT DE METTRE LE BRULEUR EN MARCHE

7N TN

5 L’

N N

DIESEL PROPANE
N TN
7 (8
— |NATURAL e
GAS
\ 9\»
-

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-906813 |DECAL DRYAIR HEAT DRY THAW CURE 12-5/16L 2
2 003-906910 |DECAL CENTRAL HEATING UNIT 14L 2
3 003-906911 |DECAL 400 CHU 2
4 003-906839 |DECAL ATTN BNR COVER INSTALLED FRENCH ONLY 1
5 003-906842 |DECAL DIESEL 2-1/2X1 2
6 003-905267 |DECAL PROPANE 2-1/2X1 2
7 003-905268 |DECAL NATURAL GAS 2-1/2X1 2
8 003-906736 |DECAL QR OP MAN 400 CHU 1
9 003-906858 |DECAL QR VIDEOS 400CHU 1

Decals Part No. 023-905854
Rev. 01 05-01-2023






EDRYAIR

| Thaw J| Cure |

Central Heating Unit 2100-0400 V2 Series Par N, O o0
S/N:22784 - Current



